

SECTION – XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL)
NO. 27784 OF 2008

WITH

INTERLCOUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing Special
Leave Petition)

AND

INTERLCOUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for vacating stay/clarification)

Ketan A. Shah

... Petitioner

Versus

Yeshwant Hiralal Veecumsee(D)
by Lrs. & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4th November, 2008, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Let notice issue confined to the question of payment of interest by the partners. There will also be stay of the operation of the direction given by the High Court with regard to the payment of the specified amounts to Ms. Mitesh Yashwant Veecumsee, Mr. Devendra Kumar Hiralal Veecumsee, Mr. Mahendera Kumar Hiralal Veecumsee until further orders."

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on 27th October, 2014, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Application for substitution is allowed.
Issue notice."**

Accordingly, show cause notice has been issued to all the 18 respondent. Mr. V. Balachandran, Advocate has entered his appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1(a) and 1(d), 2 and Legal Representatives of deceased respondent No. 3 and he has also filed counter affidavit and copy of the counter affidavit has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. Name of respondent Nos. 4-18 have been deleted vide this Hon'ble Court's Order dated 13th January, 2012. Cause title has been amended and included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that Mr. V. Balachandran, Advocate for the respondents has on 27th October, 2009 filed application for vacating stay/clarification, which is registered as Interlocutory Application No. 2. Copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Mr. Rajinder Mathur, Advocate for the petitioner has on 28th January, 2010 filed reply to the application filed by the respondent, which is included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. Thereafter, counsel for the respondent has on 10th February, 2010 filed rejoinder/reply. Copy of the reply has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 20th day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Rajinder Mathur, Advocate
Mr. V. Balachandran, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR