

SECTION – XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL)
NO. 27784 OF 2008

WITH

INTERLCOUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition)

WITH

INTERLCOUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for vacating stay/clarification)

WITH

INTERLCOUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5

(Application for substitution for bringing on record Lrs. of deceased respondent no.2)

AND

INTERLCOUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6

(Joint application under Sec 151, C. P. C. on behalf of Petitioner and Respondents for memorandum of settlement between them)

Ketan A. Shah

...Petitioner

Versus

Yeshwant Hiralal Veecumsee(D)
by Lrs. & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21st July, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"A letter has been circulated at the hands of the learned counsel for the petitioner seeking an adjournment indicating that the parties in the matter are negotiating for an out of Court settlement.

List on 28.07.2015 with the clear understanding that if no negotiated settlement takes place between the parties, the matter will be heard and disposed of on merits."

It is submitted that respondent no.2 has been reported dead on 23rd May, 2015 and Mr. Rajender Mathur, Advocate for the Petitioner, has on 24th July, 2015 filed application for substitution for bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent no.2 and the same has been registered as Interlocutory application no.5.

It is further submitted that Mr. V. Balachandran, Advocate, has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of both the legal representatives of deceased respondent no.2.

Service in the matter stands complete.

It is lastly submitted that in compliance of the order dated 21st July, 2015, quoted above, Mr. Rajender Mathur, Advocate, has on 24th July, 2015 filed joint application for compromise which has been signed by the Petitioner and the Respondents alongwith their affidavits, and has been registered as Interlocutory Application no.6. Copies of both the Interlocutory Application nos. 5 and 6 are being circulated herewith this Office Report.

The matter alongwith applications above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 27th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Rajinder Mathur, Advocate
Mr. V. Balachandran, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

pb